

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT

ORIGINAL

OCT 7 1998

080163

IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

State of North Dakota,
Plaintiff, Appellee,
vs.
Glenda Jean Jones,
Appellant.

FILED
IN THE OFFICE OF THE
CLERK OF SUPREME COURT

OCT 5 1998

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

APPEAL FROM DISTRICT COURT,
EAST-CENTRAL JUDICIAL DISTRICT
CASS COUNTY, NORTH DAKOTA

Tracy J. Molick
Assistant States Attorney
Cass County Courthouse
P.O. Box 2806
Fargo, ND 58108-2806
Attorney for Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities

Statement of the Issues

Statement of the Case

Argument

- I. The district court correctly imposed the minimum mandatory sentence for a second offense of delivery of a controlled substance because it is the prior offense, itself, that triggers the minimum mandatory sentence, not a prior conviction.
 - A. The Defendant was convicted of a second "offense" as defined by N.D.C.C. § 12.1-01-04(20).
 - B. Other courts have concluded the second offense, itself, triggers the enhanced penalty.
 - C. Public policy mandates repeat offenders be subject to enhanced penalties whether or not the offender has been convicted of the previous offense before the commission of the subsequent offense.
- II. The district court's failure to order a drug addiction evaluation as required by N.D.C.C. § 19-03.1-23(7) was not reversible error because the district court imposed the least possible sentence on the two counts of delivery of a controlled substance.
- III. The Defendant was not entitled to relief under N.D.C.C. § 19-03.1-23.2 because she was being sentenced on a second offense under which mitigating factors or circumstances could not have justified a deviation from the minimum mandatory sentence.

Conclusion

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes and Rules:

N.D.C.C. § 1-01-09
N.D.C.C. § 12.1-01-04 (20)
N.D.C.C. § 12.1-02-02
N.C.C.C. § 19-03.1-23
N.D.C.C. § 19-03.1-23.2
N.D.C.C. § 40-18-12
N.D.R.Crim.P. 52(a)

North Dakota Case Law:

State v. Clinkscales, 539 N.W.2d 661, 666 (N.D. 1995)
State v. Coutts, 364 N.W.2d 88 (N.D. 1985)
State v. Huber, 555 N.W.2d 791 (N.D. 1996)
State v. Kainz, 321 N.W.2d 478 (N.D. 1982)
State v. Schindele, 540 N.W.2d 139 (N.D. 1995)
State v. Schlotman, 1998 ND 39, ¶10, 575 N.W.2d 208
State v. Sisson, 1997 ND 158, ¶7, 567 N.W.2d 839
State v. Thill, 468 N.W.2d 643, 646 (N.D. 1991)
State v. Thompson, 504 N.W.2d 315, 319 (N.D. 1993)
State v. Wika, 1998 ND 33, 574 N.W.2d 831

Federal Cases:

Rodriguez v. U.S., 17 F.3d 225 (8th Cir. 1994)

State v. Rawlings, 821 F.2d 1543 (11th Cir.), cert. denied,
484 U.S. 979 (1987)

U.S. v. Foote, 898 F.2d 659 (8th Cir. 1990)

Other States:

Gargliano v. State, 622 A.2d 767, 768 (Md. Ct. Spec. App.
1993)
